Haag, Arthur A.

Arthur A. Haag, 92, of Pigeon, died Saturday, February 11, 2006, at the Scheurer Hospital in Pigeon following a lengthy illness. He was born April 8, 1913 near Sebewaing, son of the late Henry and Martha (Nietzke) Haag. He was united in marriage to Ida M. Deming on February 18, 1934 at St. John Lutheran Church in Kilmanagh. She preceded him in death on August 20, 1992. Art had been a farmer in the Pigeon area for many years. He was a member of St. John Lutheran Church in Kilmanagh and had been very active there serving on many of the church boards. He loved to hunt and fish. Surviving are three daughters and their husbands. Shirley Mae (Kenneth) Hill, of Caseville, Marilyn Kay (Vearl) Beard, of Prescott, Joanne Rosemary (Gordon) Bingham, of Fairgrove; several grandchildren and great-grandchildren; one sister and four brothers, Florence (William) Kannenberg, of Luverne, Minnesota, Oscar (Esther) Haag, Clarence (Donna) Haag, Norbert (Marilyn) Haag, all of Sebewaing, Martin Haag, of Gibralter; and many nieces and nephews. He was preceded in death by one son, Ronald Haag; two sisters, Edna Truemner, Alice Gallow; four brothers, infant Elmer Haag, Carl, Herman, and Walter Haag. The funeral service will take place at 11 a.m. on Tuesday, February 14, 2006, at St. John's Lutheran Church in Kilmanagh. The Rev. Jonathan Meyer will officiate with burial in the church cemetery in Sebewaing. Visitation will be from 3 to 9 p.m. on Monday at Meyersieck-Bussema Funeral Home in Pigeon. He will lie in state from 10 a.m. until the time of service on Tuesday at the church. Memorials may be made to St. John's Lutheran Church.